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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

 

JAMAL SHEHADEH, 

 

   Complainant, 
 v.  
 

CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 
PUBLIC SERVICES, INC., et al. 

 

   Respondent. 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
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Case No. 11 -0685 
 

 

 

 

 

 

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS PUBLIC 
SERVICES, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS  

Mr. Shehadeh’s ICC Complaint should be dismissed because he lacks standing to 

bring these claims.  First, Mr. Shehadeh is simply wrong with regard to his status as 

Consolidated’s customer for purposes of seeking reparations.  There is no question that all of 

the inmate calls at Logan are collect calls, including Mr. Shehadeh’s, despite his best 

attempts to argue otherwise.  For this reason, any reparations claim belongs to the recipients 

of his collect calls, not to Mr. Shehadeh.  Second, as recently determined by the Circuit Court 

of Coles County, and essentially admitted to by Mr. Shehadeh, he lacks standing to enforce 

the Contract between Consolidated and the State.  Both the Tariff and the Contract are clear 

that neither Consolidated nor the State intended for inmates to have enforcement rights, as a 

matter of law and sound public policy.  Accordingly, Mr. Shehadeh’s ICC Complaint should 

be dismissed. 

A. MR. SHEHADEH LACKS STANDING TO SEEK REPARATIONS. 

There is no question that, as an inmate at Logan, all of Mr. Shehadeh’s telephone calls 

are collect calls. (ICC Compl., at Ex. D thereto, at §§ 4.2.6 and 4.2.10.)  Any allegation to the 
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contrary is simply wrong.  Mr. Shehadeh cannot complain that, in exchange for rates paid, he 

is receiving inadequate telephone service, because he does not pay for telephone service.  He 

argues that it is “misleading” to say that the inmates’ calls are collect calls (Resp., at 2), but it 

is Mr. Shehadeh who is confusing the issue and incorrectly describing who pays for the 

inmates’ telephone calls.  He admits, correctly, that the type of service available to him is the 

Prepaid Institutional Calling Service described in §§ 3.6 and 3.6(A) of the Tariff. (Resp., at 2-

3.)  Section 3.6(A) provides: 

“With a Prepaid Collect account, the Company is notified by parties 
(Customers) who receive collect calls from inmates in Confinement 
Institutions, generally family members, that they wish to establish the account.  
A Prepaid Collect account is then set up by the Company for the Customer.”  

(Tariff, attached to Ex. 1 of Mot., at § 3.6(A).)  The Tariff is clear.  The inmates’ calls 

are collect calls.  Family members may establish prepaid accounts by notifying Consolidated.  

The account is then set up for Consolidated’s customer, the call recipient.  This is precisely 

what happens with Mr. Shehadeh’s calls.  He provides money to his mother to prepay for his 

collect calls. (Resp., at 3.)  The prepaid account is not “his account.”  He states that “once the 

funds are credited to Claimant’s account the party crediting the funds, in this case Claimant’s 

mother, loses control of said funds and only Claimant can determine when to which approved 

telephone contacts calls are placed.”  But that misses the key point.  The account is owned by 

the called party, and he or she determines whether to put money into the account to pay for 

calls.1  Section 3.6 of the Tariff is explicit: “The Company does not engage in direct 

monetary transactions with the inmate.” (Tariff, attached to Ex. 1 of Mot., at § 3.6.)   

                                                 
1 Mr. Shehadeh’s statement that “offenders are assigned an account and a PIN number in 
accordance with § 4.3.1.1 of the Contract” is irrelevant.  The PIN number that he refers to is a 
number assigned to an inmate to monitor the inmates’ call activity and to link “allowed” 
telephone numbers to a particular inmate. (See ICC Compl., at Ex. D thereto, at §§ 4.3.1.1 
through 4.3.1.7.)  It is not a PIN that has anything to do with how telephone calls are paid for, 
and the inmates do not have “accounts” out of which they pay for phone service. 
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Mr. Shehadeh is clear that he seeks reparations. (ICC Compl., at ¶ 2, Resp., at 7.)  But 

he has no right to reparations because it is the party that receives his collect calls who pays.  

Mr. Shehadeh does not have an account with Consolidated, and he does not have standing to 

seek reparations. 

B. MR. SHEHADEH LACKS STANDING TO ENFORCE THE 
CONTRACT. 

The essence of Mr. Shehadeh’s claim is that he is asking the Commission to enforce 

the Contract to which he is neither a party nor an intended third-party beneficiary.  By his 

own admission, he has already attempted to do this in another jurisdiction and failed. (Resp., 

at 6) (noting that his complaint in the Coles County litigation “seeking enforcement of 

Respondent’s Contract” . . . has been dismissed, and admitting that “Claimant . . . is barred 

from proceeding on the same theory of liability under the terms of the Contract.”)  Despite 

the fact that another jurisdiction has determined he lacks standing as a matter of law, Mr. 

Shehadeh continues to try and enforce the State’s Contract with Consolidated in order to 

dictate what repairs are made, and when, to the phone system operated in the prison where he 

is incarcerated.  The Tariff does not provide Mr. Shehadeh with the authority to enforce the 

Contract, nor do the express provisions contained in the Contract itself.  Mr. Shehadeh does 

not have standing to obtain the relief he seeks, and his claims should be dismissed.   

1. Mere References to the Contract in the Tariff Are Insufficient to 
Provide Mr. Shehadeh with Contractual Enforcement Rights. 

Mr. Shehadeh’s argument is that the Tariff has the force and effect of law, and that 

because the Tariff merely mentions the Contract, he must have standing to enforce the terms 

of the Contract. (Resp., at 2.)  This argument is unfounded.  Mr. Shehadeh does not cite a 

single provision in the Tariff that gives him any possible enforcement rights.  The only Tariff 

provisions that he cites make it clear that telephone service is provided to the prisons 
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pursuant to the Contract between Consolidated and the State, and that is far from sufficient to 

show that Mr. Shehadeh possesses the requisite standing to sue. 

Just because the Tariff mentions the Contract, it does not mean that a third party to the 

Contract, such as Mr. Shehadeh, has the right to enforce it.  Mr. Shehadeh cites to Section 2.1 

of the Tariff, which states that Consolidated “installs, operates, and maintains the 

communications services provided herein . . . pursuant to contracts with the correctional 

institutions.” (Tariff, attached to Ex. 1 of Mot., at § 2.1.).  He also alleges a “violation” of 

Section 2.12, which says only that services “are provided pursuant to contract between the 

Company and the Correctional Institution.” (Id., at § 2.12.)  These provisions do nothing 

more than make reference to the Contract.  Neither of these sections in any way suggests that 

Mr. Shehadeh has enforcement rights.  Moreover, despite his allegations that Consolidated 

“violated” these provisions, his own arguments show that such allegations are without merit, 

because nowhere does he allege that Consolidated does not provide services pursuant to the 

Contract. 

The remaining Tariff provisions that Mr. Shehadeh cites to are equally irrelevant, 

because they neither establish that he has authority to enforce the terms of the Contract, nor 

do they establish any Tariff violations by Consolidated. For example, he cites to § 2.2.4 

(Resp., at 8), but that section says only that “Services provided by the Company are available 

to inmates of confinement facilities in accordance with facility-authorized programs.” (Tariff, 

attached to Ex. 1 of Mot., at § 2.2.4.)  As with the provisions discussed above, this section 

has nothing to do with affording Mr. Shehadeh enforcement rights.  Nor can he claim that this 

section was “violated,” because he is not alleging that the services are not available in 

accordance with facility-authorized programs.  Similarly, he fails to allege violations of § 3.1 

and § 3.2 of the Tariff.  He argues that Consolidated violated § 3.1 by not offering “operator-

assisted calling service,” and § 3.3.2 by debiting “claimant’s account” for calls that were 
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prematurely terminated.  Both of these allegations are patently false.  First, Consolidated does 

offer “automated operator-assisted calling service,” which is precisely what § 3.1 calls for. 

(Tariff, attached to Ex. 1 of Mot., at § 3.1) (emphasis added)  Second, his allegations with 

regard to § 3.3.2 are wrong, because, for the reasons discussed above, Mr. Shehadeh does not 

have an account.  More importantly, § 3.3.2 says there is “no billing for incomplete calls.” 

(Tariff, attached to Ex. 1 of Mot., at § 3.3.2) (emphasis added)  Mr. Shehadeh complains that 

his calls were terminated early, but those are completed calls that allegedly ended early, not 

incomplete calls.  

A close look at the Tariff provisions that Mr. Shehadeh cites reveals nothing more 

than the fact that the Tariff mentions the Contract between Consolidated and the State.  He 

has provided no authority suggesting that he has enforcement rights2 and his claims should be 

dismissed. 

2. The Tariff Shows That Consolidated Intended for the Call 
Recipients, Not the Inmates, to Have a Remedy for Complaints 
About Phone Service. 

Mr. Shehadeh fails to recognize that the Tariff provides that Consolidated’s business 

relationship is not with the inmates, but instead is with the inmates’ call recipients.  Mr. 

Shehadeh argues that the definition of “Customer” in the Tariff includes parties who “use” 

the phone service. (Resp., at 3, citing Tariff, attached to Ex. 1 of Mot., at § 1.0.)  Reading the 

Tariff as a whole, however, it is clear that Consolidated did not intend to establish any 

business relationship with the inmates.  As indicated above, it is the call recipients who set up 

accounts with Consolidated and the call recipients who pay for the inmates’ phone calls. 

                                                 
2 In his response, Mr. Shehadeh cites to Flournoy v. Ameritech, 351 Ill. App. 3d 583, (3d 
Dist. 2004).  The Flournoy case is irrelevant for purposes of this motion.  As Mr. Shehadeh 
explains, Flournoy “differs from this case” because the Flournoy plaintiff sued for fraud and 
alleged that the phone company was intentionally terminating the inmates’ calls. (Resp. at 6.)  
The court found that, because his claim was one for civil damages, it fell within the 
jurisdiction of the circuit court. Flournoy, 351 Ill. App. 3d at 586.  The opinion sheds no light 
on whether or not Mr. Shehadeh has standing to bring his claims in front of the Commission. 
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(Tariff, attached to Ex. 1 of Mot., at § 3.6(A).) The Tariff repeatedly refers to the parties who 

receive inmate calls and who pay for calls as Consolidated’s customers. (Id. at §§ 2.2.1, 3.1, 

and 3.6(A).)  In contrast, the term “inmate” is not used interchangeably with the term 

“customer,” and the Tariff expressly states that Consolidated “does not engage in direct 

monetary transactions with the inmates.” (Id. at § 3.6.)   

Additionally, Consolidated’s intention with regard to the inmates’ ability to complain 

about phone service is underscored by § 2.5 of the Tariff describing the liability of the 

company.  Specifically, that section provides: 

The Company’s liability for damages arising out of mistakes, interruptions, 
omissions, delays, errors, or defects in transmission which occur in the course 
of furnishing service or facilities, in no event shall exceed an amount 
equivalent to the proportionate charge to the Customer for the period during 
which the faults in transmission occur. 

(Id., at § 2.5.)  This is yet another indication that the call recipients, and not the inmates, have 

standing to complain about interruptions in phone service.3  The Illinois Supreme Court has 

held that identical provisions in other tariffs “properly limit claims from disruption of service 

to a rebate of costs for the missed service.” In re Illinois Bell Switching Litig., 161 Ill.2d 233, 

                                                 
3 The excerpt from the Logan Correctional Center Offender Handbook, an excerpt of which is 
attached as Exhibit 2 to Mr. Shehadeh’s response, says the same thing.  In the section titled, 
“Telephone Problems,” the very first sentence says, “As should be apparent from all of the 
above information, problems with the offender telephone system are, in fact between the 
individual receiving the calls and the phone companies.”  While the Handbook does not have 
the same authority as the Tariff or even the Contract in terms of Consolidated’s rights and 
obligations with regard to providing phone service, this provision is instructive.  The section 
that addresses “Telephone Problems,” in no way provides that inmates who have complaints 
about phone service or equipment have standing to pursue those claims and to insist on new 
equipment or mandate a maintenance schedule.   
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244 (Ill. 1994).4  This section of the Tariff titled “Liability of the Company” does not 

contemplate the type of relief that Mr. Shehadeh seeks.5 

3. Mr. Shehadeh Establishes Only that He Uses the Phone Service, 
Not that He has Standing to Enforce the Contract. 

Mr. Shehadeh cites to various sections of the Tariff to demonstrate that he “uses” the 

telephone service. (Resp. at 3-4, citing Tariff, attached to Ex. 1 of Mot., at § 2.2.4 and 2.7.7.)  

But again, merely establishing that the Tariff recognizes the inmates’ use of the phone service 

does not demonstrate any intention that the inmates be allowed to enforce the terms of the 

Contract.  Similarly, the sections of the Public Utilities Act that Mr. Shehadeh cites are 

equally uninformative on the question of standing.  He cites to 735 ILCS §5/13-230, which 

defines prepaid calling service as: 

“telecommunications service that must be paid for in advance by an end user 
[and] enables the end user to originate calls using an access number or 
authorization code….A prepaid calling service call is a call made by an end 
user using a prepaid calling service.”   

Mr. Shehadeh, however, does not pay for the collect calls he makes and therefore is 

not an “end user” under this definition.  He also cites to 735 ILCS § 5/13-217 defining an 

“end user” as “any person. . . governmental agency . . . or other entity provided with a 

telecommunications service for its own consumption and not for resale.” (Resp., at 4.) At 

best, this too shows only that Mr. Shehadeh uses the phones at Logan.   

                                                 
4 In Illinois Bell Switching, the Court also held that this type of liability limitation has been 
“accepted for decades by the General Assembly, is neither in contravention of the Act passed 
by that same body, the rules passed by the Commission (an agency of that body), nor against 
public policy.” Id. 
5 Despite Mr. Shehadeh’s argument that he possesses standing to sue because he “uses” the 
telephone service, taking the entire Tariff into consideration, it is clear that Consolidated’s 
intention was not to be directly liable to the inmates. See generally, Moncada v. Illinois 
Commerce Commission, 212 Ill. App.3d 1046, 1052-1053 (1st Dist. 1991) (“[A] tariff should 
not be strictly construed against the agency when there is a reasonable construction which 
conforms to the intention of the drafters.”) 
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Consolidated does not dispute that Mr. Shehadeh uses the phone service provided to 

the State under the Contract, but the issue is who possesses the requisite standing to enforce 

the Contract, and that is not Mr. Shehadeh. 

4. The Contract Provides No Express Intention for the Inmates to 
Have Standing to Sue. 

The express terms of the Contract are clear that the parties to the Contract in no way 

intended for inmates to have enforcement rights.  The Contract sets forth obligations owed 

only to the parties to the Contract, not to the inmates.  For example, Mr. Shehadeh alleges 

violations of some of the maintenance provisions of the Contract (ICC Compl., at ¶ 35, citing 

§§ 4.6.4.2 and 4.6.4.3 of the Contract), but it is clear on the face of the Contract that any 

liability that the Contract imposes on Consolidated is owed to the State, not to the inmates.  

Section 4.6.4.2 of the Contract states that if a “major” phone outage is not responded to 

within a certain amount of time, “the State will impose a fee.” (ICC Compl., at Ex. D thereto, 

at § 4.6.4.2).  Nowhere does the Contract provide that the inmates can impose a fee if their 

phone service is interrupted.  This is consistent with other terms of the Contract 

demonstrating that the parties, and only the parties, may enforce the Contract. (See, e.g., Id. at 

p. 3, noting that the Contract may be renewed “at the State’s option.”)  Consolidated is 

therefore liable to the State, and only the State, if it fails to comply with these maintenance 

provisions. 

C. Allowing Inmates to Enforce Contracts Between the State and Third 
Parties is Contrary to Public Policy. 

As indicated in Consolidated’s motion, the question of standing is particularly 

important in the prison context because of the penological concerns that could arise if inmates 

possessed standing to sue over the State’s contracts.  Mr. Shehadeh is asking the Commission 

to allow the inmates to determine who should have access to the correctional facilities, when 
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they should have access, and for what reasons.  As a prisoner, Mr. Shehadeh does not, and 

should not, have this authority. 

Every type of relief that Mr. Shehadeh is asking for requires coordination with the 

Department of Corrections.6  Mr. Shehadeh recognizes the State’s legitimate penological 

interest in limiting phone use.  Similar concerns apply in determining how and when service 

is upgraded within the prison walls.  It is inconceivable that, without the coordinated effort of 

the State, Consolidated could take it upon itself to replace all wiring in the correctional 

facility.  Likewise, as expressly set forth in the Contract, it is the State, not Consolidated, who 

has the discretion to determine how many phones to install,7 and Consolidated cannot 

determine on its own accord how many telephones are appropriate in the prison.  It is the 

State and the Department of Corrections that are responsible for running the prisons, not 

Consolidated, and there are strong policy reasons for allowing the Department of Corrections 

– not third party vendors, and certainly not the inmates – to dictate who may come and go 

from the prisons and under what circumstances.  Inmates should not be permitted to dictate 

when or how upgrades to facilities within the prison are made. 

The policy concerns at issue are made even more apparent by Mr. Shehadeh’s own 

conduct in the course of these proceedings.  In January 2012, Mr. Shehadeh sent a letter to 

                                                 
6 Mr. Shehadeh also disregards § 4.5.1 of the Contract which provides that, “Consolidated 
will not install, remove, modify, or change Service at any location without written approval 
from the State.” (ICC Compl., at Ex. D thereto, at § 4.5.1.) 
7 Mr. Shehadeh alleges that the contract “requires” at least one phone for every ten offenders, 
but this is incorrect.  The Contract actually reads as follows, “At some institutions, there may 
be insufficient Inmate Service installed to meet the needs of the institution and/or Inmate 
calling requirements.  [Consolidated] will be expected to assist the State in identifying this 
need and propose the installation of additional Inmate Service; however, the final decision to 
install additional Service will be at the sole discretion of the State.  Institutions are 
customarily equipped with one inmate station for every 10 inmates. This reference to station 
quantities is provided as an estimate only, and will not oblige the State to order any minimum 
unit quantities or dollar values amounts.” (ICC Compl., at Ex. D thereto, at § 3.12.2.) Just 
this one provision not only clarifies that there is no “required” number of phones, but also 
provides an example of how the relief that Mr. Shehadeh seeks is far from solely within 
Consolidated’s control. 
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